

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARK TODD MINOR, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL EISINGER
Public Defender

Gary Lee Caldwell
Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Office of the Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 355-7600

gcaldwel@pd15.org
jcwalsh@pd15.org
appeals@pd15.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
The affidavit and warrant.....	4
The erroneous description of the place to be searched	4
The search of attached images	5
The motion to suppress and the hearing	6
The erroneous description of the place to be searched.	6
The judge's order	8
The search of the attached images.....	9
The trial.....	12
The appeal.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16

I. The state court erred in denying the motion to suppress because the warrant did not particularly describe the place to be searched.....	16
II. The detective violated the Fourth Amendment by opening the attachments without a warrant.	22
III. The reasoning of <i>Williams v. Florida</i> has been rejected, and the case should be overruled.	26
CONCLUSION	38

INDEX TO APPENDICES

A. District Court's Decision.....	1a
B. Order Denying Rehearing	2a
C. Trial Court Order	3a
D. Search Warrant Affidavit and Application.....	13a
E. Search Warrant.....	44a
F. Motion for Twelve-Member Jury	49a
G. Initial Brief Excerpts	54a
H. Reply Brief Excerpts.....	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	29
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	32, 33
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	28
<i>Data Lease Fin. Corp. v. Barad</i> , 291 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 1974)	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	28
<i>Florida Fertilizer & Mfg. Co. v. Boswell</i> , 34 So. 241 (Fla. 1903).....	35
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 16 Fla. 291 (1877)	35
<i>J.B. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998)	15
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006).....	2
<i>Mallet v. State</i> , 280 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2019).....	2
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	18, 20
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	27
<i>Pagidipati v. Vyas</i> , 353 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022).....	16
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	27
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U. S. 83 (2020).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Abdalla</i> , 972 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	23, 25
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	22, 25
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	passim

Statutes

§ 913.10, Fla. Stat.....	3
Ch. 3010, § 6, Laws of Fla. (1877)	35

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. I, § 22.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. VI	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 13
